

No. 18-877

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREDERICK L. ALLEN, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,  
as Governor of North Carolina, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC AND  
LAND-GRANT UNIVERSITIES AND  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lauren J. Dreyer  
Andrew D. McCartney  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-7700  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Preserving state sovereign immunity from copyright-infringement suits for damages protects state universities' key public roles of research and education.....	4
II. Existing practical, institutional, and remedial constraints already prevent States and state universities from engaging in widespread copyright infringement.....	8
III. Congress did not identify a widespread pattern of state copyright infringement when passing the Act or tailor the Act to remediating such a pattern.....	15
IV. States did not give up sovereign immunity from copyright-infringement suits for damages as part of the plan of the Convention .....	21
Conclusion .....	24
Appendix A – Members of the Association of Public and Land-grant Universities.....	1a
Appendix B – Members of the Association of American Universities .....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Central Virginia Community College v.</i> <i>Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	21
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 18, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	3, 16, 20
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....	16
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education</i> <i>Expense Board v. College Savings</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v.</i> <i>Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(B).....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Academy of Arts & Sciences, <i>Public Research Universities: Serving the Public Good</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.amacad.org/sites/default/files/academy/multimedia/pdfs/publications/researchpapersmonographs/PublicResearchUniv_PublicGood.pdf">https://www.amacad.org/sites/default/files/academy/multimedia/pdfs/publications/researchpapersmonographs/PublicResearchUniv_PublicGood.pdf</a> .....	4
APLU, <i>How Does Public University Research and Community Engagement Benefit Society at Large?</i> , <a href="https://www.aplu.org/projects-and-initiatives/college-costs-tuition-and-financial-aid/publicvalues/research-engagement.html">https://www.aplu.org/projects-and-initiatives/college-costs-tuition-and-financial-aid/publicvalues/research-engagement.html</a> .....	5, 7, 10
Association of University Presses, <i>AUPresses Snapshot</i> , <a href="http://www.aupresses.org/about-aaup/about-university-presses/snapshot">http://www.aupresses.org/about-aaup/about-university-presses/snapshot</a> .....	5
Association of University Technology Managers, <i>Highlights of AUTM's U.S. Licensing Survey FY2015</i> , <a href="https://www.autm.net/AUTMMain/media/SurveyReportsPDF/AUTM_FY2015_Highlights_US_no_appendix_FINAL.pdf">https://www.autm.net/AUTMMain/media/SurveyReportsPDF/AUTM_FY2015_Highlights_US_no_appendix_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	7

Christopher L. Beals, Comment, <i>A Review of the State Sovereignty Loophole in Intellectual Property Rights Following Florida Prepaid and College Savings</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1233 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
Alissa Centivany, <i>Paper Tigers: Rethinking the Relationship Between Copyright and Scholarly Publishing</i> , 17 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 385 (2011).....	5, 7, 10
Glenda A. Gertz, <i>Copyrights in Faculty-Created Works: How Licensing Can Solve the Academic Work-for-Hire Dilemma</i> , 88 Wash. L. Rev. 1465 (2013).....	7, 10
Shubha Ghosh, <i>Are Universities Special?</i> , 49 Akron L. Rev. 671 (2016) .....	4, 9
<i>Hearings on H.R. 1131, Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States, Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1989).....	3, 17, 20, 21
<i>Hearing on S. 497, the Copyright Clarification Act, Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1989).....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-282 (1989).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-887 (1989).....	18

- Glenn S. McGuigan & Robert D. Russell,  
*The Business of Academic Publishing: A Strategic Analysis of the Academic Journal Publishing Industry and Its Impact on the Future of Scholarly Publishing*, 9 *Electronic J. Acad. & Special Librarianship*, no. 3 (2008), [http://southernlibrarianship.icaap.org/content/v09n03/mcguigan\\_g01.html](http://southernlibrarianship.icaap.org/content/v09n03/mcguigan_g01.html).....5, 7
- Peter S. Menell, *Economic Implications of State Sovereign Immunity from Infringement of Federal Intellectual Property Rights*, 33 *Loy. L.A. L. Rev.* 1399 (2000)..... 11
- Thomas B. Nachbar, *Intellectual Property and Constitutional Norms*, 104 *Colum. L. Rev.* 272 (2004) ..... 22
- Tejas N. Narechania, Note, *An Offensive Weapon?: An Empirical Analysis of the “Sword” of State Sovereign Immunity in State-Owned Patents*, 110 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1574 (2010).....11, 14
- Gary Pulsinelli, *Freedom to Explore: Using the Eleventh Amendment to Liberate Researchers at State Universities from Liability for Intellectual Property Infringements*, 82 *Wash. L. Rev.* 275 (2007).....6, 8

U.S. Copyright Office, A Report of the Register of Copyrights, <i>Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment</i> (1988), <a href="http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED306963.pdf">http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED30696 3.pdf</a> .....	13, 17, 19
Walter D. Valdivia, <i>University Start-Ups: Critical for Improving Technology Transfer</i> , Brookings Ctr. for Tech. Innovations, at 1 (Nov. 2013), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/Valdivia_Tech-Transfer_v29_No-Embargo.pdf">https://www.brookings.edu/wp- content/uploads/2016/06/Valdivia_Tech- Transfer_v29_No-Embargo.pdf</a> .....	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Intellectual Property</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1161 (2000).....	14
Ernest A. Young, <i>Is the Sky Falling on the Federal Government? State Sovereign Immunity, the Section Five Power, and the Federal Balance</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1551 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
